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STATE OF ILLINOIS
ILLINOIS LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
STATE PANEL

Tri-State Professional Firefighters Union
Local 3165, IAFF,

Charging Party
and Case Nos. S-CA-12-027

Tri-State Fire Protection District,

Respondent

DECISION AND ORDER OF THE ILLINOIS LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
STATE PANEL

On April 18, 2012, Executive Director John F. Brosnan issued an order dismissing the
unfair labor practice charge filed by Tri-State Professional Firefighters Union, Local 3165, IAFF
(Charging Party) in the above-captioned case. The Charging Party alleged that the Tri-State Fire
Protection District (Respondent) had engaged in unfair labor practices within the meaning of
Section 10(a) of the Illinois Public Labor Relations Act, 5 ILCS 315/10 (2010), as amended
(Act). On February 15, 2012, Charging Party ﬁled a timely appeal of the Executive Director’s
dismissal pursuant to Section 1200.135 of the Rules and Regulations of the Illinois Labor
Relations Board, 80 Ill. Admin. Code §1200.135. Respondent did not file a response.

After reviewing the record and the appeal, we affirm the Executive Director’s order

dismissing the charge for the reasons articulated in that document.

BY THE STATE PANEL OF THE ILLINOIS LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
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Decision made at the State Panel’s public meeting in Chicago, Tllinois, on July 10, 2012, written
decision issued at Chicago, Illinois, August 8, 2012.
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On July 27, 2011, Charging Party, Tri-State Professional Firefighters Union, Local 3165, International
Association of Fire Fighters (IAFF Local 3165 or Union), filed the above captioned charge with the State Panel of the
Illinois Labor Relations Board (Board), alleging that Respondent, Tri-State Fire Protection District (Employer or District),
engaged in unfair labor practices in violation of Section 10(a) of the Illinois Public Labor Relations Act (Act), SILCS 315
(2010), as amended. Following an investigation conducted pursuant to Section 11 of the Act, I deterinined that the charge
fails to raise an issue of fact or law sufﬁ01ent to warrant a hearing, and issue this dlsmlssal for the reasons set forth below.

L INVESTIGATORY FACTS AND POSITIONS OF THE PARTIES

Respondent is a public employer within the meaning of Section 3(o) of the Act. IAFF Local 3165 is a labor
orgaﬁization within the meaning of Section 3(i) of the Act, and the exclusive representative of a bargaining unit comprised
of Respondent’s full-time sworn or commissioned employees in the job titles or classifications of, Firefighter/Emergency
Medical Technician, Firefighter/Paramedic, Engineer, Lieutenant, and Battalion Chief (unit). The District and IAFF
Local 3165 are parties to a collective bargaining agreement (CBA), which provides for a grievance procedure culminating
in arbitration. ‘

In February 2010, the parties agreed to settle a grievance and an unfair labor practice charge dating to July 2004,
relating to the compensation of unit personnel who had been performing fire prevention duties. In essence, the settlement
eliminated the title/position of Division Chief of Fire Prevention, and prohibited the District from aﬁy future creation of
Division Chief positions. Since then, the District relied on Deputy Chief Paul Ross, its public education/relations
coordinator, David Zalesiak and civilian employee, Steve Riley to conduct fire prevention dutles

In August 2010, Fire Chief Michele Gibson submitted a lecommendatlon to the District’s Board of Fire
Commissioners, that Ross, Zalesiak, and Riley, the personnel currently conducting fire prevention duties, have titles and
job descriptions commensurate to their duties. On August 31, 2010, the District approved Gibson’s recommendation, and
on September 1, 2010, created the titles of Fire Marshall and Assistant Fire Marshall. Ross, Zalesiak, and Riley continued
to perform the same fire prevention duties as they had in the past, only now under the newly created titles. Their duties

include, conducting fire inspections, resolving fire alarm issues, oversee District computer technology, serve as liaison to
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surrounding communities, and perform public education and public relations duties. While the employees in these titles
report to a District Deputy Chief, they do not perform firefighting duties and do not supervise any unit personnel.

On or about December 30, 2010, in order to conform to mutual aid requirements, the Fire Marshall and Assistant
Fire Marshall were assigned new radio call identifiers. Notice of this action was provided to all District command and
communication personnel, including the vice president of IAFF Local 3165, Rich Littig. On January 7, 2011, IAFF Local
3165 president, Don Bulat, filed a request for the job descriptions of the new Fire Marshall and Assistant Fire Marshall
positions. ' '

IAFF Local 3165 alleges that the District repudiated the February 2010 grievance and unfair labor practice
settlement by creating the Fire Marshall and Assistant Fire Marshall positions. IAFF Local 3165 claims that on J anuary
30, 2011, it became aware of the creation of the new titles and filed a freedom of information request with the District
seeking the job descriptions of the titles. Following that action, on July 27, 2011, it filed the instant unfair labor practice
charge. ‘

The District claims that the instant charge is untimely and must be dismissed. While it admits to the creation of
the new Fire Marshall and Assistant Fire Marshall positions, it denies it repudiated the settlement agreement, and asserts
that IAFF Local 3165 was made aware of the new titles on December 30, 2010, and knew of their existence, when on
January 7, 2011, requested the title’s job descriptions.

IL. DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

This charge is untimely. Section 11(a) of the Act and Section 1220.20(d) of the Board’s rules provide that a
charge must be filed within six months of the events giving rise to the charge. IAFF Local 3165 learned of the existence
of the new titles by no later than December 30, 2010. In keeping therewith, the Union filed a request for job descriptions
on January 7, 2011, demonstrating its awareness of the new titles more than six months before the ﬁ_ling of the instant
charge. |

ITI. ORDER

Accordingly, the instant charge is hereby dismissed. The Charging Party may appeal this dismissal to the Board
any time within 10 days of service hereof. Such appeal must be in writing, contain the case caption and number and must
be addressed to the Board’s General Counsel, 160 North LaSalle Street, Suite S-400, Chicago, Illinois 60601-3103. The
appeal must contain detailed reasons in support thereof, and the Charging Party must provide it to all other persons or
organizations involved in this case at the same time it is served on the Board. The appeal sent to the Board must contain a
statement listing the other parties to the case and verifying that the appeal has been provided to them. The appeal will not
be considered without this statement. If no appeal is received within the time specified, the dismissal will be final.

Issued in Chicago, Illinois, this 18" day of April, 2012.

ILLINOIS LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
STATE PANEL

%esnan, Executive Director >j
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AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE

I, Melissa L. McDermott, on oath state that I have this 18" day of APRIL, 2012, served the
attached DISMISSAL in the above-captioned case on each of the parties listed herein below by
depositing, before 5:00 p.m., copies thereof in the United States mail at 100 West Randolph
Street, Chicago, Illinois, addressed as indicated and with postage for regular mail.

Ms. Jennifer Dunn Ms. Lisa B. Moss

FRANCZEK RADELET CARMELL CHARONE WIDMER
300 South Wacker Drive ‘ MOSS & BARR

Suite 3400 One East Wacker Drive

Chicago, Illinois 60606 Suite 3300
- Chicago, Illinois 60601
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